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NOTE: Always secure the silicone cover over the charging port to ensure
the Go-Glo is sealed and water-resistant. The Go-Glo is certified IPX4. It's
resistant to water splashes from any direction, but CANNOT be submerged.

Fully charge your speaker before first use. Connect to a USB power source
using the included Micro USB charging cable.

Need help? Visit www.myhypergear.com for additional product
information or contact info@myhypergear.com
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Built-In Tie Cord
Speaker

Covered Charging Port
Charging Indicator Light
‘ Charging

O Fully Charged (approximately 1 hour)

Multicolor LED
Microphone
Multi-Function Button

Hold (3 Seconds) Power On

Press Pause/Resume
Answer/End Call

Double Press Change LED Effect

Hold (3 Seconds) Turn OFF LED

Hold (5 Seconds) Power OFF

Double Press Turn LED ON



PAIRING INSTRUCTIONS

HOW TO PAIR

1. Power on your speaker by holding the button for 3 seconds.
The LED will flash BLUE to indicate that it is ready to pair.

2. Open the Bluetooth menu on your phone, tablet, or
computer. Enable searching for nearby Bluetooth devices.

3. Select “HyperGear Go-Glo"” to pair your speaker.

4. Once paired, you will hear a tone confirming the successful
connection. The LED will begin cycling colors in Multi-Color
Mode.

NOTE: Your speaker must remain within 33 feet (10 meters) of your
device or the Bluetooth connection will be lost.

Your speaker will automatically pair to your phone, tablet, or
computer the next time you turn your speaker on.

If you wish to pair your speaker to a different phone, tablet, or
computer, find your speaker in your device’s Bluetooth menu and
select “Forget This Device” or “Forget”.



LED COLOR EFFECTS

Double-Press your speaker’s button to change to the next LED color
effect.

MULTI-COLOR MODE

®

FAVORITE COLOR MODE

BREATHING COLOR MODE




PARTY MODE INSTRUCTIONS
HOLD ON!

NOTE: You must pair your speakers together every time you want to
use Dual-Pairing Party Mode.

If one of your speakers is already paired to your phone, tablet, or
computer, open your device’s Bluetooth menu and disconnect the
speaker by selecting “Forget This Device” or “Forget”.

HOW TO DUAL-PAIR

1 Power on both speakers at the same time. They will both
flash BLUE to indicate that they are both in pairing mode.
23 Choose ONE speaker to be your MAIN. Press your MAIN

speaker’s button once.

3. You will hear a tone confirming your MAIN speaker has
linked to the secondary speaker. Both speakers’ LEDs will
synchronize and begin cycling colors in Multi-Color Mode.

NOTE: DO NOT press the button on the secondary speaker.

4. Open the Bluetooth menu on your phone, tablet, or
computer. Enable searching for nearby Bluetooth devices.

5. Your MAIN speaker will appear in your Bluetooth menu as
“HyperGear Go-Glo".

6. Select “HyperGear Go-Glo” to connect and pair. You will

hear a tone from the MAIN speaker confirming the successful
Party Mode connection.

PARTY MODE RULES
Your MAIN speaker will control the secondary speaker.

Use your MAIN speaker’s button to control your calls, music, and the
LED effects of both dual-paired speakers. See Page 3 for controls.

PARTY FOULS

Do not press the button on the secondary speaker. Your MAIN
speaker’s button will control both dual-paired speakers.

Your MAIN speaker must remain within 33 feet (10 meters) of your
device. The secondary speaker must also remain within 33 feet
(10 meters) of your MAIN speaker.
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IMPORTANT

Read all safety instructions and warnings prior to using this product.
Improper use and failure to follow safety guidelines could result in
damage, excess heat, toxic fumes, fire, explosion, electrical shock,
or other hazards causing serious and/or fatal injury and/or property
damage that is not the manufacturer’s responsibility. The user is
responsible for maintaining this product with care for maximum use.

1

Permanent hearing loss may occur if you listen at high
volumes. Set the volume to a safe level.

Maintain volume levels that will allow you to hear sound
around you and be alerted to potentially hazardous
situations.

Unit is not waterproof. Do not submerge or expose to
corrosive materials. Do not clean with harsh chemicals, soaps,
or detergents.

Recharge your speaker with the included Micro USB charging
cable and a 5W USB charger. More powerful chargers are not
necessary for this unit and may damage/overheat the battery
or cause a fire hazard.

Do not store in a depleted state. Battery cells may be
damaged. Charge your unit at least once every 3 months
even when not in use.

Do not store at extreme temperatures (below 40° F or above
90° F). Battery cells may be damaged.

Do not attempt to modify, disassemble, or repair this product.
Avoid excessive drops, bumps, and abrasions.
If the device has dents, punctures, tears, deformities, or

corrosion, discontinue use and contact the manufacturer or
dispose of in an appropriate method.

If you find this product rapidly increasing in temperature,
emitting odor, deformed, abraded, or demonstrating an
abnormal phenomenon, discontinue use immediately.

Do not use in the vicinity of flammable liquids or gases,
propane tanks, large engines, high-voltage devices, or heat
sources such as radiators and ovens.

Disposal of the unit in the garbage is unlawful under state
and federal environmental laws and regulations.

Contact info@myhypergear.com to submit a
warranty claim. Proof of purchase is required.



NOTA: Asegure siempre la cubierta de silicona sobre el puerto de carga
para asegurar que el altavoz esté sellada y resistente al agua. EI Go-Glo esta
certificado IPX4. Es resistente a las salpicaduras de agua desde calquier
direccion, pero NO puede sumergir lo.

Cargue completamente su altavoz antes del primer uso. Conecte a una fuente
de alimentacion USB usando el cable de carga micro USB incluido.

éNecesita ayuda? visite www.myhypergear.com para obtener una
guia detallada de solucién de problemas e informacion adicional sobre
el producto o péngase en contacto con info@myhypergear.com
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Acollador incorporado
Altavoz

Puerto de carga cubierto
Indicador de carga

‘ Cargando

LED multicolor
Micréfono
Botén de multifuncién

Mantenga (3 segundos)

Presione
Pulse dos veces

Mantenga (3 segundos)
Mantenga (5 segundos)

Pulse dos veces

1hora)

Encender

Pausar/Reanudar
Responder/Terminar
Cambiar efecto LED
Apagar LED
Apagado

Encender LED



INSTRUCCIONES DE EMPAREJAMIENTO

COMO EMPAREJAR

1. Encienda su altavoz manteniendo presionado el botén
durante 3 segundos. El LED parpadeara en AZUL para indicar
que est3 listo para emparejarse.

2. Abra el menu de Bluetooth en su teléfono, tableta o
computadora. Habilite la busqueda de dispositivos Bluetooth
cercanos.

3. Seleccione “HyperGear Go-Glo” para emparejar su altavoz.

4. Una vez emparejado, escuchara un tono que confirma la

conexion exitosa. El LED comenzara a alternar colores en
modo multicolor.

NOTA: Su altavoz debe permanecer dentro de los 33 pies (10 metros)
de su dispositivo o se perdera la conexion Bluetooth.

Su altavoz se emparejard automaticamente con su teléfono, tableta o
computadora la proxima vez que encienda su altavoz.

Si desea emparejar su altavoz con un teléfono, tableta o computadora
diferente, busque su altavoz en el menu de Bluetooth de su
dispositivo y seleccione “Olvidar este dispositivo” u “Olvidar”.



EFECTOS DE COLOR LED

Presione dos veces el botén de su altavoz para cambiar al siguiente
efecto de color LED.

MODO MULTICOLOR

®

MODO DE COLOR FAVORITO

O VI 9w

MODO DE COLOR DE RESPIRACION

n



INSTRUCCIONES DEL MODO FIESTA

iESPERA!

NOTA: Debe emparejar sus parlantes cada vez que quiera usar el modo
de fiesta de emparejamiento dual.

Si uno de sus parlantes ya estd emparejado con su teléfono, tableta o

computadora, abra el menu de Bluetooth de su dispositivo y desconecte
el parlante seleccionando “Olvidar este dispositivo” u “Olvidar”

COMO EMPAREJAR DOBLE

1. Encienda ambos altavoces al mismo tiempo. Ambos
parpadearan en AZUL para indicar que ambos estan en modo
de emparejamiento.

28 Elija UN altavoz para que sea su PRINCIPAL. Presione el
boton de su altavoz PRINCIPAL una vez.

3. Escuchara un tono que confirma que su altavoz PRINCIPAL
se ha vinculado al altavoz secundario. Los LED de ambos
altavoces se sincronizaran y comenzaran a cambiar de color
en el modo multicolor.

NOTA: NO presione el botén en el altavoz secundario.

4. Abra el menu de Bluetooth en su teléfono, tableta o
computadora. Habilite la busqueda de dispositivos Bluetooth
cercanos.

5. Su altavoz PRINCIPAL aparecera en su menu de Bluetooth
como “HyperGear Go-Glo”.

6. Seleccione “HyperGear Go-Glo” para conectarse y

emparejarse. Escuchara un tono del altavoz PRINCIPAL que
confirma la conexion exitosa del Modo Fiesta.

REGLAS DEL MODO FIESTA

Su altavoz PRINCIPAL controlara el altavoz secundario.

Use el botén de su altavoz PRINCIPAL para controlar sus llamadas,
musica y los efectos LED de ambos parlantes duales. Vea la pagina 9
para los controles.

ARRUINA-FIESTAS

No presione el boton en el altavoz secundario. El boton de su parlante
PRINCIPAL controlard ambos parlantes duales.

Su altavoz PRINCIPAL debe permanecer dentro de los 33 pies
(10 metros) de su dispositivo. El altavoz secundario también
debe permanecer dentro de los 33 pies (10 metros) de su altavoz
PRINCIPAL.
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IMPORTANTE

Lea todas las instrucciones de seguridad y advertencias antes de usar este
producto. El uso incorrecto y el incumplimiento de las normas de seguridad
podrian provocar dafios, excessos de calor, vapores toxicos, incendios,
explosiones, descargas eléctricas o otros peligros que causen lesiones
graves y/o mortales y/o dafios materiales los cuales no son parte de la
responsabilidad del fabricante. El usuario es responsible de mantener este
producto con precaucién para maximo utilizacion,

1. La pérdida permanente de la audicién puede ocurrir si usted escucha
volimenes muy altos. Ajuste el volumen a un nivel seguro.

2. Mantenga el volumen a un nivel que le permite escuchar lo que
pasa a su alrededor y estar alerta de situaciones potencialmente
peligrosas.

3 La unidad no es resistente al agua. No sumerja y no lo exponga a

materiales corrosivos. No limpiar con productos quimicos, jabones o
detergentes fuertes.

4, Recargue su altavoz con el cable de carga Micro USB incluido y un
cargador USB de 5 W. No se necesitan cargadores mas potentes para
esta unidad y pueden dafar/sobrecalentar la bateria o provocar un
riesgo de incendio.

5. No lo almacene el unidad en un estado descargado. Células de la

bateria pueden dafiarse. Cargue su unidad al menos una vez cada 3
meses, incluso cuando no esté en uso.

6. No lo almacene a temperaturas extremas (por debajo de 40° F o por
encima de 90° F). Células de la bateria pueden dafarse.

7. No intente modificar, desmontar o reparar este producto.

8. Evitar gotas, golpes y abrasiones excesivas.

9. Si el dispositivo tiene abolladuras, perforaciones, roturas,
deformidades o corrosion, no lo utilice y pongase en contacto con el
fabricante o sgase de él mediante un método aprop

10. Si encuentra este producto aumentando rapidamente de
temperatura, emitiendo olor, , erosionado o un

fendémeno anormal, descontinte el uso inmediatamente.

n No utilizar en las proximidades de liquidos o gases inflamables,
tanques de propano, motores grandes, dispositivos de alto voltaje o
fuentes de calor como radiadores y hornos.

2. Eliminar la unidad en la basura es ilegal bajo las leyes y regulaciones
ambientales estatales y

LIMITED Garantia limitada de un afio
Pongase en contacto con info@myhypergear.com para someter

una reclamacion de garantia. Se requiere una prueba de compra.
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REMARQUE: Placez toujours le couverture en silicone sur le port de charge
pour assurer que le enceinte est scellé et resistant 4 I'eau. Le Go-Glo est
certifée IPX4. Elle est résistante aux éclaboussures d'eau de n'importe quelle
direction, mais NE PEUT PAS étre submergé.

Chargez complétement votre enceinte avant la premiére utilisation. Connectez-
vous & une source d'alimentation USB & l'aide du cable de charge micro USB
inclus.

Besoin d’aide? Visitez www.myhypergear.com pour obtenir un
guide de dépannage détaillé et des informations supplémentaires
sur le produit ou contacter info@myhypergear.com
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Laniére intégrée

Enceinte

Port de charge couvert

Indicateur de charge
‘ En charge

O Entiérement chargé (environ 1 heure)

LED multicolore
Microphone
Bouton multifonction

Maintenir (3 secondes)

Appuyez

Appuyez deux fois sur
Maintenir (3 secondes)
Maintenir (5 secondes)

Appuyez deux fois sur

Marche

Pause/Reprendre
Répondre/Raccrocher
Changer l'effet LED
Eteindre la LED

Arrét

Allumer le voyant



INSTRUCTIONS D’APPARIEMENT

COMMENT APPAIRER

1. Allumez votre haut-parleur en maintenant le bouton enfoncé
pendant 3 secondes. La LED clignotera en BLEU pour
indiquer qu’elle est préte a étre couplée.

2. Ouvrez le menu Bluetooth sur votre téléphone, tablette ou
ordinateur. Activez la recherche d'appareils Bluetooth a
proximité.

3. Sélectionnez «HyperGear Go-Glo» pour coupler votre

haut-parleur.

4. Une fois jumelé, vous entendrez une tonalité confirmant la
connexion réussie. La LED commencera a faire défiler les
couleurs en mode multicolore.

REMARQUE: Votre haut-parleur doit rester a moins de 10 meétres (33
pieds) de votre appareil, sinon la connexion Bluetooth sera perdue.

Votre haut-parleur se couplera automatiquement a votre téléphone,
tablette ou ordinateur la prochaine fois que vous allumerez votre
haut-parleur.

Si vous souhaitez coupler votre haut-parleur a un autre téléphone,
tablette ou ordinateur, recherchez votre haut-parleur dans le menu
Bluetooth de votre appareil et sélectionnez «Oublier cet appareil»
ou «Oublier».



EFFETS DE COULEUR LED

Appuyez deux fois sur le bouton de votre haut-parleur pour passer a
I'effet de couleur LED suivant.

MODE MULTICOLORE

®

MODE COULEUR PREFERE

O VI 9w

MODE COULEUR RESPIRATOIRE
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INSTRUCTIONS POUR LE MODE FETE

TENEZ BON!

REMARQUE: Vous devez jumeler vos haut-parleurs chaque fois que vous
souhaitez utiliser le mode de féte a double jumelage.

Si 'une de vos enceintes est déja associée a votre téléphone, tablette ou

ordinateur, ouvrez le menu Bluetooth de votre appareil et déconnectez
I'enceinte en sélectionnant «Oublier cet appareil» ou «Oublier».

COMMENT DOUBLE PAIRE

1 Allumez les deux enceintes en méme temps. lls clignoteront
tous les deux en BLEU pour indiquer qu’ils sont tous les deux
en mode d'appairage.

2. Choisissez UN haut-parleur pour étre votre PRINCIPALE.
Appuyez une fois sur le bouton de votre enceinte
PRINCIPALE.

3. Vous entendrez une tonalité confirmant que votre enceinte

PRINCIPALE a été liée a I'enceinte secondaire. Les LED des
deux haut-parleurs se synchroniseront et commenceront a
changer de couleur en mode multicolore.

REMARQUE: N’APPUYEZ PAS sur le bouton du haut-parleur
secondaire.

4. Ouvrez le menu Bluetooth sur votre téléphone, tablette ou
ordinateur. Activez la recherche d'appareils Bluetooth a
proximité.

5. Votre enceinte PRINCIPALE apparaitra dans votre menu
Bluetooth sous le nom «HyperGear Go-Glo».

6. Sélectionnez «HyperGear Go-Glo» pour vous connecter et
jumeler. Vous entendrez une tonalité provenant du haut-
parleur PRINCIPALE confirmant la réussite de la connexion
en mode féte.

REGLES DU MODE FETE

Votre enceinte PRINCIPALE contrdlera I'enceinte secondaire.

Utilisez le bouton de votre haut-parleur PRINCIPAL pour contréler
vos appels, votre musique et les effets LED des deux haut-parleurs
jumelés. Voir Page 15 pour les commandes.

FAUTES DE FETE

N’appuyez pas sur le bouton du haut-parleur secondaire. Le bouton de
votre enceinte PRINCIPALE contrdlera les deux enceintes jumelées.

Votre enceinte PRINCIPALE doit rester a moins de 33 pieds (10
meétres) de votre appareil. L'enceinte secondaire doit également rester
a moins de 33 pieds (10 métres) de votre enceinte PRINCIPALE.

18



IMPORTANT

Lisez toutes les consignes de sécurité et les avertissements avant d'utiliser

ce produit. L'utilisation incorrecte ou 'omission de suivre les consignes de
sécurité peuvent entrainer des dommages, des excés de chaleur, des fumées
toxiques, des incendies, des explosions, des décharges électriques ou d'autres
dangers qui causent des blessures graves et/ou mortelles et/ou des dommages
matériels sans que le fabricant soit responsible. L'utilisateur est responsable de
I'entretien de ce produit avec soin pour une utilisation maximale.

1.

Une perte d’audition permanente peut se produire si vous écoutez a
des volumes élevés. Réglez le volume a un niveau sécuritaire.

Maintenez un niveau de volume qui vous premette d'entendre le
son autour de vous et d'étre alerté des situations potentiellement
dangereuses.

L'unité nest pas étanche. Ne la submergez pas et ne I'exposez pas
a des matériaux corrosifs. Ne la nettoyez pas 4 I'aide de produits
chimiques, savons ou détergents agressifs.

Rechargez votre haut-parleur avec le cable de charge micro USB
inclus et un chargeur USB de 5 W. Des chargeurs plus puissants ne
sont pas nécessaires pour cet appareil et peuvent endommager/
surchauffer la batterie ou provoquer un risque d'incendie.

Ne stockez pas I'appareil dans un état de charge épuisé. Cela pourrait
endommager les cellules de la batterie. Chargez votre appareil au
moins une fois tous les mois, méme s'il n'est pas utilisé.

Ne stockez pas & des températures extrémes (inférieures a 40° F
ou supérieurs a 90° F) Cela pourrait endommager les cellules de la
batterie.

N'essayez pas de modifier, de démonter ou de réparer ce produit.
Evitez les gouttes, bosses et abrasions excessives.

Si I'appareil présente des bosses, des piqures, des déchirures,

des déformations ou de la corrosion, arrétez-en l'utilisation et
communiquez avec le fabricant ou jetez-le selon une méthode
appropriée.

Si vous trouvez ce produit augmentant rapidement la température,
en émettant de I'odeur, déformé, abrasé ou démontrant un
phénomene anormal, arrétez immeédiatement I'utilisation.

Ne pas utiliser & proximité de liquides ou de gaz inflammables, de
réservoirs de propane, de moteurs gros, d'appareils a haute tension
ou de sources de chaleur telles que les radiateurs et les fours.
Eliminer I'unité dans les ordures est illégal en vertu des lois et
réglements environnementaux provinciaux et fédéraux.

Garantie limitée d’un an
Communiquez avec it pour soumettre une
réclamation en vertu de la garantie. Une preuve d'achat est requise.
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FCC Warning

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference
that may cause undesired operation.

Any changes or madifications not expressly approved by the party responsible
for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.
NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for
a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular
installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television
reception,

which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following
measures:

-- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

-- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

-- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a cirouit different from that to
which the receiver is connected.

-- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The
device can be u sed in portable exposure condition without restriction
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